

1 STUART C. PLUNKETT (SBN 187971)
2 stuart.plunkett@alston.com
3 TINA V. NGO (SBN 324102)
4 tina.ngo@alston.com
5 **ALSTON & BIRD LLP**
6 560 Mission St., Suite 2100
7 San Francisco, CA 94105
8 Telephone: 415-243-1000

9 JASON ROTTNER (*pro hac vice*)
10 jason.rottnr@alston.com
11 KRISTEN K. BROMBEREK (*pro hac vice*)
12 kristen.bromberk@alston.com
13 **ALSTON & BIRD LLP**
14 1201 W. Peachtree Street
15 Atlanta, GA 30309-3424
16 Telephone: 404-881-7000

17 KYLE G.A. WALLACE (*pro hac vice*)
18 kwallace@shiverhamilton.com
19 **SHIVER HAMILTON LLC**
20 3490 Piedmont Road, Suite 640
21 Atlanta, GA 30305
22 Telephone: (404) 593-0020

23 *Attorneys for Defendant*
24 *OneShare Health, LLC*

ALAN D. LEETH (SBN 199226)
aleeth@burr.com
BURR & FORMAN LLP
420 North 20th Street, Suite 3400
Birmingham, AL 35203
Telephone: (205) 458-5499

Attorney for Defendant
The Alieria Companies Inc.

ELIZABETH M. TRECKLER (SBN 282432)
etreckler@bakerlaw.com
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Telephone (310) 820-8800

ROBB C. ADKINS (SBN 194576)
radkins@bakerlaw.com
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
600 Montgomery Street, Suite 3100
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone (415) 659-2600

Attorneys for Defendant
Trinity Healthshare, Inc.

17 **IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**
18 **FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

19 CORLYN DUNCAN and BRUCE DUNCAN,
20 individually and on behalf of all others similarly
21 situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

23 THE ALIERA COMPANIES INC., f/k/a Alieria
24 Healthcare, Inc., and TRINITY
25 HEALTHSHARE, INC., ONESHARE
26 HEALTH, LLC, f/k/a UNITY HEALTH
SHARE, LLC and as KINGDOM
HEALTHSHARE MINISTRIES, LLC,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 2:20-CV-867-TLN-KJN

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
NOTICES OF SUPPLEMENTAL
AUTHORITY**

HON. TROY L. NUNLEY

Complaint Filed: April 28, 2020
Amended Complaint Filed: June 26, 2020

1 Defendants The Alera Companies Inc. (“Alera”), Trinity Healthshare, Inc. (“Trinity”),
2 and OneShare Health, LLC (“OneShare”) file this response to Plaintiffs’ Notices of Supplemental
3 Authority, which introduce irrelevant decisions from other jurisdictions. (Docs. 54, 54-1, 57, &
4 57-1). The First Notice attaches an interlocutory order from a Washington state administrative
5 agency. (Doc. 54-1). That order, analyzing Washington law and involving only Alera, is subject
6 to multiple levels of appeal before it becomes final in Washington. Because the First Notice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND	1
II. SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION	1
A. Procedural Background.....	1
B. Applicable Law Regarding Motion to Alter or Amend.....	2
C. Missouri Contract Law.	3
D. The Parties Formed An Agreement to Arbitrate Plaintiffs’ Disputes in this Action.....	4
1. Plaintiffs Received Member Guides Containing Arbitration Provisions Prior to the Effective Dates of Their Sharing Programs.	4
2. Plaintiffs’ Signature Emails Indicating Their Consent to Join The Healthcare Sharing Programs Put Them on Notice of the Guidelines.	5
3. Plaintiffs Voluntarily Chose to Remain Members of the Sharing Program on a Monthly Basis, Thus Evidencing Consent to the Terms of the Member Guides, Including Arbitration, Through Performance.....	7
4. The Member Guides Constitute the Parties’ Agreement, Including Arbitration, and Include Binding Provisions.....	8
E. Disputed Facts Regarding Formation of Arbitration Agreement Should Be Tried.	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bayer Cropscience LP v. Texana Rice Mill Ltd.,
 No. 4:13CV2375 CDP, 2015 WL 3843804 (E.D. Mo. June 22, 2015) 2

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 3

Heritage Roofing, LLC v. Fischer,
 164 S.W.3d 128 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 3, 4

Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.,
 748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014) 12

Margulis v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.,
 No. 4:19-CV-00226-SRC, 2020 WL 512402 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2020) 13

Margulis v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.,
 No. 4:19-CV-00226-SRC, 2020 WL 4673783 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)..... 13

Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.,
 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 14

McKeage v. Bass Pro Outdoor World,
 2014 WL 12921607 3, 4, 11

Nebraska Mach. Co. v. Cargotec Sols., LLC,
 762 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014) 1, 2, 12

Ramsey v. H&R Block Inc.,
 No. 18-00933-CV-W-ODS, 2019 WL 2090691 (W.D. Mo. May 13, 2019) 13

Ramsey v. H&R Block, Inc.,
 No. 18-cv-00933, 2019 WL 5685686 (W.D. Mo. July 11, 2019) 14

Strain v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
 No. 6:15-CV-3246-MDH, 2016 WL 540810 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2016) 3

Taylor v. Dolgencorp, LLC.,
 No. 1:19-CV-00132-SNLJ, 2019 WL 6135440 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 19, 2019) 8

Terminix Intern. Co., L.P. v. Crisel,
 No. 05-1065, 2008 WL 4831755 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2008)..... 3

Welk Resort Sales, Inc. v. Bryant, 17-03197-CV-S-SWH,
 2018 WL 1309738 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 13, 2018)..... 13

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1..... 14
9 U.S.C. § 4..... 11, 12

Rules

Rule 4(a)(4)(A) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure..... 14
Rule 59(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 1, 2, 3
